

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17282/2016

Aeren R. Enterprises Pvt. Ltd., Registered Office At 6Th Floor
Previously Known As Samurai Entertai, Mahindra Tower, 2A,
Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi 110019

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan Through Sub Registrar, Jaipur 1St,
Collectorate Premises, Bani Park, Jaipur
2. National Engineering Industries Ltd, 9/1 R.n. Mukherjee
Road, Kolkata 700001
3. The Court Of Additional Collector Stamps, Jaipur 1St, Col-
lectorate Premises, Banipark, Jaipur

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. S.R. Joshi
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Shruti Jain
		Mr. Deepak Mittal
		Ms. Monisha Agarwal
		Mr. Yash Joshi

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN

Order

07/10/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as per the office order dated 21.12.2021, all the matters pertaining to tax, whether under the Central statute or State statute, including writ petitions, appeals and revisions shall be placed before the Division Bench.

He thus prays that this writ petition may be treated as D.B. Civil Writ Petition and may be placed before Hon'ble Division Bench.

In view of the above office order, the present writ petition is treated as D.B. Civil Writ Petition and be placed before the Hon'ble Division Bench as per the roster. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file amended cause title in the office.

Office to proceed.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J

GAUTAM JAIN /52